- 77 -

CERTIFICATE OF THE TARGET

The foregoing contains full, true and plain disclosure of all material information relating
to Altum Pharmaceuticals Inc.. It contains no untrue statement of a material fact and does
not omit to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to prevent
a statement that is made from being false or misleading in light of the circumstances in
which it was made.

Dated at Vancouver, British Columbia this 26th day of August, 2020.

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Promoter

- A1 -

SCHEDULE “A”

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(See attached)

1

BETTERLIFE PHARMA INC.

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2

BETTERLIFE PHARMA INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at April 30, 2020

BetterLife
Pharma Inc.

$

Altum
Pharmaceuticals

Inc.
$

Adjustments
$

Notes

Total

$

Assets
   Current assets

Cash 1,137,958 355,455 (100,000) 3(a) 2,654,255
   1,260,842 3(b)
Cash – restricted 600,000 – –  600,000
Amounts receivable 138,068 63,741 –  201,809
Marketable security – 172,500 –  172,500
Inventory  84,659 – –  84,659
Prepaids and other current assets 92,961 288,916 –  381,877
   Total current assets 2,053,646 880,612 1,160,842  4,095,100

   Deposits 177,300 – –  177,300
Property and equipment, net  539,123 52,234 –  591,357
Intangible assets, net  845,722 9,127,189 16,970,057 3(a) 26,942,968
Right-of-use assets  3,172,330 – –  3,172,330
Investment in subsidiary – – 24,357,416 3(a) –
   (24,357,416) 3(d)
   Total assets 6,788,121 10,060,035 18,130,899  34,979,055

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
   Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  647,955 2,620,642 –  3,268,597
Due to related parties  3,538 52,034 –  55,572
Lease liability  6,150 – –  6,150

   Total current liabilities 657,643 2,672,676 –  3,330,319
   Warrant liabilities  – 728,544 (728,544) 3(a) –
Lease liability  3,275,085 – –  3,275,085
   Total liabilities 3,932,728 3,401,220 (728,544)  6,605,404

Shareholders’ Equity

Common shares  37,521,602 25,900,342 23,682,484 3(a) 62,441,887
   1,260,842 3(b)
   (23,040) 3(b)
   2,739,887 3(c)
   (28,640,229) 3(d)
Common shares to be issued – 2,739,887 (2,739,887) 3(c) –
Reserves  19,834,688 2,066,342 574,932 3(a) 20,432,661
   23,040 3(b)
   (2,066,342) 3(d)
Accumulated other comprehensive

94,323 13,671 (13,671) 3(d) 94,323

Accumulated deficit (54,595,220) (24,061,427) 24,061,427 3(d) (54,595,221)
   Total shareholders’ equity 2,855,393 6,658,815 18,859,443  28,373,651

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 6,788,121 10,060,035 18,130,899  34,979,055

3

BETTERLIFE PHARMA INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss
For the Three Months Ended April 30, 2020

BetterLife
Pharma Inc.

$

Altum
Pharmaceuticals

Inc.
$

Adjustments
$

Notes

Total

$

Revenue – – –  –

Expenses

Amortization and depreciation of
equipment and intangible assets

46,145 288,005 (288,005)
709,183

3(e)
3(e)

755,328

Amortization of right-of-use assets 18,827 – –  18,827
Consulting fees 141,881 239,298 –  381,179
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (46,585) 99,639 –  53,054
General and administrative 100,049 65,942 –  165,991
Lease liability expense 167,358 – –  167,358
Professional fees 384,477 107,223 –  491,700
Research and development 31,771 1,112,448 –  1,144,219
Shares issued for services – 59,870 –  59,870
Wages, salaries and employment
expenses

452,610 393,542 –  846,152

   Total expenses 1,296,533 2,365,967 421,178  4,083,678
   Loss from operations (1,296,533) (2,365,967) (421,178)  (4,083,678)
   Other income (expenses)

Change in unrealized gains/losses on
marketable security

– (184,000) –  (184,000)

Change in unrealized gains/losses on
warrant liabilities

– (9,337) 9,337 3(f) –

Gain on abandonment of assets 1,481,829 – –  1,481,829
Other income (expense) – (1,949) –  (1,949)
Settlement of legal claim (120,000) – –  (120,000)

   Total other income (expenses)  1,361,829 (195,286) 9,337  1,175,880
   Net income (loss) 65,296 (2,561,253) (411,354)  (2,907,798)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   ($0.08)
   Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   3(g) 35,426,387

4

BETTERLIFE PHARMA INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss
For the Year Ended January 31, 2020

BetterLife
Pharma Inc.

$

Altum
Pharmaceuticals

Inc.
$

Adjustments
$

Notes

Total

$

Revenue – – –  –

Expenses

Amortization and depreciation of equipment
and intangible assets

985,895 1,137,388 (1,137,388)
2,836,734

3(e)
3(e)

3,822,629

Amortization of right-of-use assets 361,502 – –  361,502
Consulting fees 1,608,692 1,460,361 –  3,069,053
Finders fee expense 100,000 – –  100,000
Foreign exchange (gain) loss 38,057 (129,461) –  (91,404)
General and administrative 923,877 450,740 –  1,374,617
Lease liability expense 347,445 – –  347,445
Licensing fees 40,029 – –  40,029
Professional fees 1,707,892 342,040 –  2,049,932
Promotion and marketing 96,641 – –  96,641
Repairs and maintenance 45,875 – –  45,875
Research and development 63,767 4,238,313 –  4,302,080
Shares issued for services – 630,879 –  630,879
Wages, salaries and employment expenses 3,016,626 1,568,740 –  4,585,366
Loss on impairment of intangible asset 6,625,246 – –  6,625,246
Loss on impairment of abandoned assets 1,303,278 – –  1,303,278
Loss on impairment and write-offs of
inventory and other

1,466,377 – –  1,466,377

   Total expenses 18,731,199 9,699,000 1,699,346  30,129,545
   Loss from operations (18,731,199) (9,699,000) (1,699,346)  (30,129,545)
   Other income (expenses)

Accretion expense on convertible debentures (380,754) – –  (380,754)
Change in unrealized gains/losses on

marketable security
– (345,982) –  (345,982)

Change in unrealized gains/losses on warrant
liabilities

– 96,393 (96,393) 3(f) –

Interest income 4,479 2,854 –  7,333
Interest expense (48,024) (6,094) –  (54,118)
Loss on impairment of equipment (3,901) –   (3,901)
Loss on impairment of loan receivable (213,085) –   (213,085)
Other income 48,382 66,260 –  114,642
Realized gain on disposal of marketable

security
– 27,482 –  27,482

Settlement of legal claim (264,660) –   (264,660)
   Total other income (expenses)  (857,563) (159,087) (96,393)  (1,113,043)
   Net loss (19,588,762) (9,858,087) (1,795,739)  (31,242,588)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   ($0.94)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   3(g) 33,253,204

BETTERLIFE PHARMA INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

5

1. AMALGAMATION AGREEMENT

On July 3, 2020, BetterLife Pharma Inc. (“BetterLife”) and Altum Pharmaceuticals Inc. (“Altum”) signed an
amalgamation agreement pursuant to which Altum will be amalgamated with 12167573 Canada Ltd., a wholly-
owned subsidiary of BetterLife (the “Amalgamation”).  Upon the Amalgamation, BetterLife will issue such number